## ORDINANCE NO. 2019.4.2

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2018.9.1, RELATING TO APPROPRIATIONS MADE FOR THE SUPPORT OF THE CITY OF FLATONIA, TEXAS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2018 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2019; APPROPRIATING MONEY TO A SINKING FUND TO PAY INTEREST AND PRINCIPAL DUE ON THE CITY'S INDEBTEDNESS; AND AMENDING THE ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE CITY OF FLATONIA, TEXAS FOR THE 2018-2019 FISCAL YEAR, WHICH INCLUDES THE GENERAL FUND AND THE UTILITY FUND; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS,** the City of Flatonia, Texas did, on September 11, 2018, after proper notice and public hearing, adopt a budget for the 2017-2018 fiscal year; and

**WHEREAS,** the City Council of the City of Flatonia, Texas, has determined that it is necessary to amend said budget as adopted on September 11, 2018, so as to reflect a change in expenses in the utility department for the acquisition of two dump trucks within said budget.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FLATONIA, TEXAS, THAT:

- 1. The City Council of the City of Flatonia, Texas hereby amends the budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2018 and ending September 30, 2019 for the operation of the General Municipal Government of City of Flatonia and its Utility Departments, in the manner and amounts set forth in Exhibit "A," and hereby adopts the amended budget as set forth in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein. in compliance with provisions of Chapter 1, Section 5 of the Flatonia City Code which sets forth certain very specific requirements as to the City of Flatonia.
- 2. This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force immediately upon its final passage and approval.
- 3. If any portion of this ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by the valid judgment or decree of any court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct, and independent provision, and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions thereof.

**PASSED AND APPROVED** on this 9<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2019, with 5 Council members voting for and 0 Council members voting against.

Bryan Milson

Bryan Milson Mayor

ATTEST:

hel

Melissa Brunner, TRMC, CMC City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

There Buch

Maria Angela Flores Beck City Attorney

adopted April 9, 2019